
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

20 November 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 27 
NOVEMBER 2018 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October, 2018 attached.

4.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on Health 
and Wellbeing Development (Pages 11 - 14)

5.05 pm – Progress report attached.

Public Document Pack



5.   Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers - Progress Report on 
Implementation of Universal Credit (Pages 15 - 32)

5.45 pm – Progress report attached.

6.   Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates 

6.30 pm – Verbal Report on Council owned Community Rooms to be given 
at meeting.

7.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 33 - 36)

6.40 pm – Scrutiny Committee Recommendations Monitoring Schedule 
attached.

8.   Forward Plan 

6.45 pm – Forward Plan of Key Decisions – 1 December, 2018 – 31 March, 
2019 available via link below: 
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=97&RP=
134 

9.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 37 - 40)

6.50 pm – Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme attached.  

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=97&RP=134
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=97&RP=134


CCOSC 02.10.18
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
L Collins

Councillors Sarvent
Niblock

Councillor Bagley +
Councillor Caulfield +++

Mick Blythe, Client Manager +
Damon Bruce, Head of Customer Services +
Dianne Illsley, Community Safety Officer ++
Inspector David Nicholls, Chesterfield Police ++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Rachel O’Neil, Assistant Director – Customer, Commissioning and 

Change +
Ian Waller, Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing ++
Chris Walton, Customer Services Manager +

+ Attended for Minute No. 20
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 21 - 23
+++ Attended for Minute No. 25

17   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CCOSC 02.10.18
2

19   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 17 July, 2018 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

20   CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CUSTOMERS - FACE TO 
FACE SERVICE DELIVERY 

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change gave a 
presentation to the Committee on customer services across the Council.

The presentation provided an overview of the Customer Services Strategy 
and referred to the development of the Customer Services Centre, 
provision of a range of access channels for customers and 
implementation of payment kiosks. Steady progress had been achieved in 
delivering the strategy, which was currently being refreshed in line with 
the Council’s digital innovation roadmap.

The presentation identified customer service functions being delivered 
through numerous Council services, including the Customer Services 
Centre, the Visitor Information Centre and Theatres, the Leisure Centres, 
On the Move, the Operational Services department and the Policy and 
Communications service. 

Of a total of 833,000 customer transactions in 2017, 19% had been face 
to face, 39% via telephone and 42% by self-service. The number of 
customer service visits had declined by 27% over four years at the 
Customer Services Centre and by 8% over three years at the Visitor 
Information Centre.

There was an increasing trend of payments being made by direct debit, 
with 68% of payments made by automated means. The majority of face to 
face payments were made through post offices or paypoint machines in 
local businesses. 

Page 4



CCOSC 02.10.18
3

The presentation gave details of the volume of telephone contacts in 
various services, noting variations in response times and proportion of 
abandoned calls. It identified the increasing use of the Council’s website.

The presentation outlined the staffing resource available in the various 
customer service functions and the current approaches to training staff. It 
was anticipated that training methods would be simplified and 
standardised.

Measures of customer satisfaction were high (99.5% in 2017) and the 
Customer Services Centre had achieved customer service excellence 
accreditation.   

It was planned that implementation of the ICT Improvement programme 
would enable integration of all service areas into a digital platform, 
provision of a customer account, improved customer self service, an 
improved staff knowledge base and greater flexibility of resources.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers, the 
Assistant Director - Customers, Commissioning and Change and officers 
for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

That the presentation be noted.

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE

For Minute Nos. 21 - 23 the Committee sat as the Council’s designated 
Crime and Disorder Committee, in accordance with Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006.

21   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE AS 
CHESTERFIELD SCRUTINY MEMBER OF THE DERBYSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, as Chesterfield Scrutiny 
Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (PCP), had submitted 
the minutes of the meeting of the PCP held on 5 July, 2018 for the 
information of the Committee.

Page 5



CCOSC 02.10.18
4

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel meeting held 
on 5 July, 2018 be noted.

22   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

23   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing and the Community Safety 
Officer presented the progress report on the Chesterfield Community 
Safety Partnership’s (CSP) action plan for 2018-19 and the performance 
report as recorded by the Safer Derbyshire Research and Information 
Unit in respect of crime and disorder data as at July, 2018. 

Attention was drawn to the following aspects within the CSP action plan:

 Initiatives to support those rough sleeping, through the winter night 
shelter provision at local churches;

 Actions to address anti-social behaviour through civil injunctions 
where necessary;

 Additional funding provided to support the work of Street Pastors;

 The development of a mobile phone app which could alert 
nominated contacts if an individual was in danger;

 The work of the Derby and Derbyshire Modern Slavery Partnership 
in tackling modern day slavery.

The crime data showed that reported crime in Chesterfield had increased 
by 1.8% in the 12 months to July, 2018, compared to an increase of 5.1% 

Page 6



CCOSC 02.10.18
5

across Derbyshire. Inspector Nicholls explained that following recent 
changes in how data was recorded, it was expected that there would be 
an increase in the recorded statistics, as crimes were now being recorded 
at the first point of contact.

Arising from Members’ questions and discussion the following issues 
were raised:

 There had been positive feedback following the physical changes to 
the design of the bus shelters on New Beetwell Street which had 
resulted in a reduction of anti-social behaviour and street begging 
in that area. Coordinated work with partners provided support to 
individuals and enforcement action under the Town Centre Public 
Space Protection Order where necessary;

 Plans for a night shelter run by local churches which would be open 
from December to March were progressing and open meetings to 
seek volunteers had been arranged for later in October;

 Domestic violence protection notices were one of the methods used 
to deal with cases of domestic violence.

The Chair thanked Inspector Nicholls, the Assistant Director - Health and 
Wellbeing and the Community Safety Officer for their contribution to the 
meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Community Safety Partnership progress report be noted.

(2) That a further progress report on the Community Safety 
Partnership’s Action Plan and Performance be provided to the 
Crime and Disorder Committee in March, 2019.

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

For the remaining items the Committee sat as the Community, Customer 
and Organisational Scrutiny Committee.

Page 7



CCOSC 02.10.18
6

24   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED 

That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of an 
item containing exempt information.

25   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group on 
Council owned community rooms, presented the group’s project start 
report.

The project aimed to identify any changes required to enhance the offer 
and accessibility of the six community rooms maintained by the Housing 
service. It was planned to complete the review and present the report to 
the Scrutiny Committee in November, 2018.

RESOLVED -

That the project start report of the Scrutiny Project Group on Council 
owned community rooms be approved.

26   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule.

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

27   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 October, 
2018 – 31 January, 2019. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 8



CCOSC 02.10.18
7

28   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2018/19.

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

27 November, 2018

Progress Report on Health and Wellbeing Development

REPORT BY:  Ian Waller – Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing 

1.0 Background

1.1 Previous reports to the Committee have identified the challenges facing 
our communities both in terms of health outcomes and wider health 
inequalities. There are a number of key actions being delivered around 
this agenda and these will be summarised in this report.

1.2 The core objectives of the Council plan include working with partners to 
improve the health and wellbeing of people in the borough and reducing 
inequality and supporting the more vulnerable members of our 
communities.

2.0 Current Position

2.1  The Health and Wellbeing Partnership continues to drive forward 
positive intervention across the wider determinants of health and 
wellbeing across the Borough. Through proactive partnering and 
collaboration the work previously outlined regarding combatting loan 
sharks, health and wellbeing networks, Holiday Hunger programmes, 
local community capacity building, Local Integration Boards and 
supporting communities following the introduction of Universal credit 
continues to have real impact. These programmes will continue to be 
promoted and developed to support the development of the health and 
wellbeing of our communities.

2.2 The current focus area for the Health and Wellbeing Partnership is 
Staveley and Poolsbrook. Using various health and social data the 
partnership identified these areas as being in need of targeted support 
to tackle social isolation through using physical activity. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.3 To date direct intervention has been undertaken in Poolsbrook including 
health, wealth and wellbeing assessments through direct engagement 
with residents. This approach gave real insight into the needs of that 
community and as a result the type and nature of interventions that 
would be best placed to achieve the desired outcome of improved levels 
of activity.

2.4 Utilising consultation techniques such as the very successful Time 4 You 
events the partnership established a range of interventions which have 
started. These include junior sport and physical activity sessions on a 
Monday and Wednesday, junior art and craft session (which had over 
forty children attend the first session), weight management programme 
(twenty attending the session). After Christmas, a programme of healthy 
cooking (Heart of Derbyshire Cooking Courses) will be introduced to 
compliment the physical activity and weight management programmes.

2.5 Work in Staveley progresses through further consultation with the 
community to direct the most appropriate interventions. The 
partnership includes Staveley Town Council to ensure that collectively 
we deliver the right programmes to the right people. 

2.6 The partnership recognises that whilst this targeted work is essential in 
trying to embed and support a sustainable change programmes, the 
wider Borough will continue to need support. Consequently it will 
continue with its small grants programme to help grow local capacity to 
deliver programmes that make a difference to their communities. 

2.7 Partnerships remain a critical part of the Borough’s success in enabling 
communities to grow their capacity to deliver positive change. Through 
such collaboration the aspiration and confidence programmes known as 
`Equipped to Succeed` will be continued through 2019 with two further 
programmes currently being developed for Barrow Hill and Poolsbrook.

2.8 Whilst the work of partners through the Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership is essential in terms of capacity building and initiating local 
intervention and support programmes it must be recognised that the 
clinical intervention will continue to play an essential part in supporting 
and managing health and wellbeing across the Borough. 

Page 12



2.9 To improve this relationship between non-clinical and clinical partners 
and colleagues a framework known as Place Alliances have been 
developed across Derbyshire. Full details are available on line 
https://joinedupcarederbyshire.co.uk/our-places 

2.10 The Place Alliances involve commissioners, community services 
providers, local authorities, primary care, the voluntary and community 
sector, and the public working together to meet the needs of local 
people. There are eight ‘Place Alliances’ across Derbyshire. The Alliances 
will focus on making sure they use the resources available to support 
people’s wellbeing, which stretches far beyond the ability to access a 
hospital, see a GP or receive care in a bed.

2.11 The priorities for the Chesterfield Alliance are;

 All Place Alliances will focus on supporting people to stay well for 
longer through a consistent set of work areas which include frailty, 
falls, care homes and supporting people to die well.

 Each Place Alliance will focus on what local people need in that 
area as regards their health and wellbeing.

2.12 The Chesterfield Alliance is now established and has a range of providers 
all sat round the table with the single focus of improving health 
outcomes for the most frail in our society. 

2.13 The majority of acute hospital activity flows into Chesterfield Royal 
Hospital and a particular focus for the Alliance over the coming months 
will be looking at how to support and care for more people with frailty in 
their own homes where possible. A review of admissions data at 
Chesterfield Royal hospital identifies high rates of emergency admissions 
considered avoidable for the over 65 age group, high rates of all age and 
65+ admissions with an associated relatively low average length of stay 
and high rates of permanent admissions to care homes. 

2.14 The reduction in avoidable admissions and conveyances for people living 
with frailty, by delivering more timely and coordinated care in 
community and primary care, will be a focus for Chesterfield Place 
Alliance over the next 12 months. 

Page 13

https://joinedupcarederbyshire.co.uk/our-places


2.15 The diagram below outlines the areas that are covered within the 
context of place.

3.0 Summary

3.1 Work continues through the various partner networks to embed 
changes and to support those most vulnerable. The Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership continues to be an effective group in co-
ordinating the work of a number of agencies to maximise outcomes our 
communities.

3.2 The work of the Place Alliance will further support through direct clinical 
intervention the work of the Health and Wellbeing Partnership.

Page 14



For Publication

Community, Customer & Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

– 27 November, 2018

Progress Report on Implementation of Full Service Universal Credit 
in Chesterfield Borough Council

1. Background

1.1 Universal Credit full service was implemented in Chesterfield in 
late November 2017 and replaced the following benefits:

 Child Tax Credit
 Housing Benefit
 Income Support
 income-based Jobseeker’s Allowance (JSA)
 income-related Employment and Support Allowance (ESA)
 Working Tax Credit

1.2 This change was implemented smoothly and to date transitional 
arrangements for claimants in Chesterfield have been well 
managed and any negative impact on residents kept to the lowest 
possible level. In June 2018 full service was also rolled out in 
Staveley as part of the ongoing introductory stages in the Borough 
and others across the UK.

1.3 The impact of these changes has been monitored by the Scrutiny 
committee and updates have been formally presented in May and 
July 2018 both confirming positive implementation progress 
despite a very challenging system for claimants in terms of both 
complexity, and accessibility.

1.4 The benefits team are in regular contact with partners and 
stakeholders to both manage and where possible influence plans 
and arrangements to ensure the best possible outcomes are 
achieved for claimants and the organisation.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1.5 Previous recommendations relating to support for the Staveley roll 
out arising from meetings in May and July have been considered 
and actioned subject to consideration of all relevant factors 
including associated support and partnered working with other 
local and county based stakeholders. Appendix 1 refers. A case 
study has been provided (Appendix 2 refers) which illustrates the 
complexity and impact of the scheme both on the claimant and the 
actions required by the benefits team to provide necessary 
intervention and support.

2. Current Position

2.1 The Benefits Team continue to work tirelessly to ensure the best 
possible service for claimants.  It is acknowledged that the service 
teams have a great deal of influence upon the well-being of 
individuals on both mental and financial levels.  Success to date 
has been achieved via proactive local networking and also 
proactive client communication.  The team constantly not only 
monitor the key DWP publications but actively challenge to ensure 
they are as robust as possible.  All staff are trained to a high level 
and also give advice to other agencies.  

2.2 The team have developed a great relationship with the DWP, this 
has only been made possible through determination and passion, 
and by the reputation and performance of the service. Through 
these efforts Chesterfield Borough Council and Arvato partners 
have been flagged as a best practice organisation. The continued 
support from the Council and elected members will ensure the best 
reputation possible for the organisation, whilst simultaneously look 
after the best interest of the service users.

2.3  A group of benefit staff attended a Staveley job centre team 
meeting on 09.10.18 and considered several key areas

- Council Tax Support
- Discretionary Housing Payments 
- Budgeting Support
- Assisted claiming
- Carer elements in the UC calculation
- Problem with joint tenants. CTS and DHP claim forms were 

left and contact numbers exchanged.  The team are starting 
to get phone calls for problem cases.    

Page 16



2.4 The following information gives an overview of basic facts and 
figures relating to UC and the year to date:

Period of 
measurement

Numbers Notes

Number of Universal Credit 
notifications from the DWP 
for the assessment of 
Council Tax Support 

01.04.18 to 
14.11.18

12247

Housing benefit transitional 
payments – 2 week 
extension of Housing 
Benefit 

Number of awards - 
Value of awards - 

11.04.18 to 
13.11.18

306
£45,000

New legislation 
from 11.04.18 

Currently being 
done as manual 
awards

Take up letters for Council 
Tax Support for Universal 
Credit recipients

29.11.17 to 
13.11.18

1000 Additional take up 
activity is ongoing 
to follow up.  
Manual calculation 
to determine if will 
qualify for CTS

Number of Council Tax 
Support claims live in 
payment for Universal 
Credit recipients

As at 12.11.18 1229

Benefit t
[...]
it staff are looking out for these 
cases and advising the customer on how to get the carer element 
included in their universal credit award.

4.6 Limited capability for work decisions not being made or delayed is 
meaning underpayments of Universal Credit 

4.7 Sole occupiers with others named on a tenancy even though they 
are not resident will only have Universal Credit award calculated 
using 50% or less housing costs.

4.8 53 week Rent year requires re calculation however the DWP are 
fixed at a 52 week calculation. The situation is being escalated and 
the Benefits team preparing options subject to response.

Page 22



5. Conclusions

5.1 Chesterfield continues to perform positively through proactive work 
with stakeholders at local, regional and national level.

5.2 Claimants are being well supported and resources delivering 
service are proving to be appropriately skilled and trained to 
provide sustainable delivery. It is however noted that on-going 
changes and proposals may mean different ways of working both 
internally and with partners such as the CAB externally.

5.3 Rising risks linked to full migration proposals will need careful 
forward planning and resource allocation in terms of capacity and 
training to ensure impact on claimants and the organisation are 
maintained at the lowest possible level.

5.4 A number of questions raised by the Benefits team require 
response from the DWP to ensure claimants are paid correctly – or 
at least recognise that underpayments are being made that will 
require rectification. Further contact with the DWP to be actioned.

6. Recommendation

6.1 That the report is accepted and the current approach to managing 
UC in Chesterfield Borough be endorsed to ensure the current 
quality of service delivery and associated outcomes for claimants 
and the organisation are at least maintained and improved 
wherever possible and to enable the Council to take any necessary 
steps with partners and other key stakeholders to e
[...]
 Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form into the work programme.

[KEY to abbreviations : 
OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee. 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
TBC = To be confirmed].    

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on Health and Wellbeing Development
	5 Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers - Progress Report on Implementation of Universal Credit
	App 1 - RecommendationstoCabinetMember220518ReportingForm
	App 2 - Universal Credit case study 02.11.18

	7 Scrutiny Monitoring
	9 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting

CCOSC 27.11.18

1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 27th November, 2018
Present:Councillor P Innes (Chair)
Councillors Borrell
Dyke
Flood

Councillors

Sarvent
Niblock

Councillor Bagley ++
Councillor Derbyshire
Mick Blythe, Client Manager ++
Damon Bruce, Customer Centric Services Manager ++
Clare Fowkes, Operational Benefits Manager ++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing +
+ Attended for Minute No. 32
++ Attended for Minute No. 33
29

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.
No declarations of interest were received.

30

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Collins.

31

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October, 2018 were
presented.

CCOSC 27.11.18

2

RESOLVED –
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
32

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS
REPORT ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING DEVELOPMENT
The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented a report to
update Members on the key actions being delivered to improve health
and wellbeing outcomes and to address health inequalities in the borough
since the previous report to the Scrutiny Committee in May 2018.
The report referred to the positive interventions which the Chesterfield
Health and Wellbeing Partnership continued to promote and develop
across the borough through close partnership working to enable
communities to grow their capacity to deliver positive change.
The Partnership was currently focusing work in the Staveley and
Poolsbrook area, which had been identified as being in need of targeted
support to tackle social isolation through physical activity.
Following assessments and consultation in Poolsbrook a range of
interventions had been started, including junior sport and physical activity
sessions, junior art and craft sessions and a weight management
programme. A healthy cooking programme would commence in the New
Year. Further consultation with the community in Staveley was continuing
to direct the most appropriate interventions there.
The report explained the development of Place Alliances across
Derbyshire involving commissioners, community services providers, local
authorities, primary care, the voluntary and community sector and the
public to work together to meet the health and wellbeing needs of local
people. The Chesterfield Alliance was now established with the focus of
improving health outcomes for the most frail in the community.
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following issues
were discussed:
 The importance of identifying leaders from within local communities
to be able to continue activities beyond the short-term and the
difficulty and cost of otherwise bringing in external activity leaders;

CCOSC 27.11.18

3

 The possibility of all those involved in delivering holiday activity
programmes across the borough sharing their experiences to learn
from each other;
 Whether the attendance at the summer holiday activities at the
Healthy Living Centre had been proportionately lower from
Poolsbrook and Middlecroft and from academy schools;
 Patients at Inkersall surgery having to travel to Grangewood if they
needed to see a GP.
The Chair suggested the possibility of the Committee considering some of
the initiatives in Poolsbrook in greater detail through an appreciative
inquiry approach in the New Year.
There were initial indications that usage of foodbanks was continuing to
increase, and further detail would be provided to Members of the
Committee outside the meeting. It was noted that food was being donated
by various suppliers through different groups and schemes, including
Fareshare.
The Committee expressed its support for the work being undertaken to
improve health and wellbeing and the Chair thanked the Assistant
Director - Health and Wellbeing for his contribution to the meeting.
RESOLVED –
(1) That the ongoing work through the Health and Wellbeing
Partnership be supported.
(2) That the Chair explore with the Assistant Director – Health and
Wellbeing the possibility of the Committee considering some of the
initiatives in Poolsbrook in greater detail through an appreciative
inquiry approach in the New Year.
(3) That progress on the work to improve health and wellbeing in the
borough be considered further by the Committee in March, 2019.

CCOSC 27.11.18

4
33

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CUSTOMERS - PROGRESS
REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT
The Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers, the Client Manager, the
Customer Centric Services Manager and the Operational Benefits
Manager presented a progress report on the implementation of Universal
Credit (UC) in Chesterfield since the previous report to the Committee in
May, 2018.
The report referred to the continuing work by the benefits team with
partners and stakeholders to ensure the best possible outcomes for
claimants and the Council. A strong working relationship had been
developed with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), and this
had resulted in the Council and Arvato being identified as a best practice
organisation.
Following the introduction of full service UC in Staveley in July, 2018
benefits staff were working closely with staff at Staveley Job Centre, and
arrangements to support claimants in the Staveley area appeared to be
working well.
The report provided updated statistical information on the implementation
of UC, including:
 12,247 UC notifications from DWP for the assessment of Council
tax support since April, 2018;
 306 Housing Benefit transitional payments to a total value of
£45,000 since April, 2018;
 1,229 Council Tax Support claims live in payment for UC recipients;
 110 Employment Support Allowance (ESA) claimants had received
increased weekly awards with arrears payments totalling £577,328
since November, 2017;
 157 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) had been made to UC
recipients since April, 2018, totalling £81,732.
 Assisted digital support had been provided to 446 customers and
budgeting support to 146 customers since November, 2017.

CCOSC 27.11.18

5

Foodbank vouchers had been issued in 27 cases of budgeting
support;
 672 Council households in receipt of UC were claiming Council Tax
Support, with average arrears of £474 for those in arrears (average
arrears nationally for UC claimants was £662).
The report referred to the provision of assisted claim support and
budgeting support transferring nationally to the Citizens Advice Bureau
(CAB) from April, 2019. The benefits team was liaising with Chesterfield
CAB regarding this proposed change to seek to address the concern that
it may be more difficult to identify claimants in need of support.
The concern that 2019-20 was a 53 week rent year whilst the UC
calculation was only based on 52 weeks had been raised with the DWP.
Future challenges for the benefits team in implementing UC were
identified in the report, including:
 managed migration being delayed;
 claimants with a severe disability payment in their legacy benefit
having to claim Housing Benefit;
 the carer element not being included in UC awards;
 sole occupiers with others named on a tenancy only receiving 50%
or less housing costs.
A case study illustrating the complexity and impact of the scheme for the
claimant and the benefits team was attached to the report.
Members asked whether it was possible to further increase opportunities
for access to IT to enable claimants to keep their online journals updated
and whether printed information about where IT access and advice was
available could be provided for Members to distribute via their street
surgeries.
Members expressed their appreciation of the work being undertaken by
the benefits and neighbourhood teams in partnership with voluntary
services. The Committee endorsed the approach being taken to identify
and resolve individual and systemic problems with the DWP and
supported the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers in considering
how best to escalate concerns where necessary.

CCOSC 27.11.18

6

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers, the
Client Manager, the Customer Centric Services Manager and the
Operational Benefits Manager for their contribution to the meeting.
RESOLVED (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the ongoing work on implementation of UC and the
consideration by the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers of
how to best escalate concerns where necessary be supported.
(3) That a progress report be submitted to the meeting of the
Committee in March, 2019.
34

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES
The Chair reported that the Scrutiny Project Group on Council owned
community rooms was continuing its work on the review and that it was
now expected that the group’s report would be presented to the Scrutiny
Committee in March, 2019.
RESOLVED That the progress report of the Scrutiny Project Group on Council owned
community rooms be noted.

35

SCRUTINY MONITORING
The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring
schedule. It was noted that some of the recommendations from the HS2
report would be due to be monitored by the Community, Customer and
Organisational Committee.
RESOLVED That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

36

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 December,
2018 – 31 March, 2019.

CCOSC 27.11.18

7

RESOLVED –
That the Forward Plan be noted.
37

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
The Committee considered the list of items included on its work
programme for 2018/19.
RESOLVED That the work programme be approved and updated to include the
decisions of the current meeting.

